

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

Geraud Darnis, David Hess, Michael Maurer, Richard Sanfrey, Dino DePellegrini, Bradley Hardesty, Roy Dion, Alan Machuga, Theresa MacKinnon, Christopher Doot and David Carter, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Raytheon Technologies Corporation, Carrier Global Corporation, Otis Worldwide Corporation, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No.:

3:20-CV-1171 (SRU)

**OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS
TO DISMISS**

JANUARY 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Standard for a Motion to Dismiss 5

 B. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged a Breach of Contract..... 5

 1. Plaintiffs Identified the Breached Contract Provisions..... 5

 a. The LTIPs Expressly Limited Discretion 6

 b. Discretion Was Not Unbounded 9

 c. Case Law Does Not Support Defendants’ Arguments 11

 2. Defendants Breached the Contracts 12

 3. Defendants’ Fact-Based Arguments Do Not Support Dismissal 16

 4. Otis and Carrier Have Successor Liability..... 19

 C. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged a Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing..... 21

 1. Plaintiff Have Alleged the Breach and Supporting Facts 21

 2. Plaintiffs Are Allowed to Plead the Implied Covenant as Alternative Relief..... 23

 3. Defendants’ Disclosure of the Formula is Irrelevant..... 26

 D. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged ERISA Violations..... 27

 1. Defendants’ Exhaustion Arguments Are Meritless 27

 a. Exhaustion Should Not Be Considered on the Motions to Dismiss 28

 b. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Exhaust 29

 i. The ERISA Plans Do Not Require Exhaustion of Plaintiffs’ Claims to Enforce Plan Terms. 29

 ii. Exhaustion Would Be Futile..... 35

 2. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert Class Member Claims 38

a.	Plaintiffs Have Class Standing With Respect to Participants of All the Plans.....	38
b.	Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert Claims Under UTC, Carrier and Otis Plans	40
3.	Plaintiffs Can Pursue Claims Under Section 502(a)(1)(B) and Section 502(a)(3)	42
4.	Plaintiffs Seek Appropriate Relief Under Section 502(a)(3).....	43
5.	Defendants Do Not Prove that Any ERISA Plans Are Top Hat Plans and Any Decision Would Be Premature	47
III.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abe v. NY Univ.</i> , No. 14-cv-9323, 2016 WL 1275661 (S.D.N.Y. March 30, 2016)	33
<i>Accord Smith v. United Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 00-1163, 2000 WL 1198418 (D. Minn. Aug. 18, 2000)	32
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 00-Civ.2800, 2002 WL 31413668 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2002)	36
<i>Amron v. Yardain Inc. Pension Plan</i> , No. 18-cv-11336, 2019 WL 6619107 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2019).....	28
<i>Amy F. v. California Physicians’ Serv.</i> , No. 19-CV-6078, 2020 WL 2850282 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2020)	46
<i>Arapahoe Surgery Center, LLC v. Cigna Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (D. Colo. 2016)	38
<i>AT&T v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	11
<i>AT&T v. Lillis</i> , 970 A.2d 166 (Del. 2009)	11
<i>Berlet v. Berlet</i> , No. 98 CIV. 3263, 1999 WL 47107, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1999).....	32
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Investment Counsel, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 8481, 2014 WL 2961084 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2014)	21
<i>Browe v. CTC Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 263 (D. Vt. 2018).....	47
<i>Burris v. IASD Health Servs. Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 4-94-CV-10845, 1995 WL 843859 (S.D. Iowa. Oct. 2, 1995)	32
<i>Butler v. Aetna US Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 856, (S.D. Ohio 2008)	31
<i>Central States, S.E. and S.W. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Gerber Life Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D. Mass. 2007)	40
<i>Chastain v. ATT</i> , 558 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2009)	41, 43
<i>Cigna v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Coriale v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 583 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	40, 47
<i>Corsini v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 265 (D.R.I. 1997).....	38

Craig v. City of King City, No. C-11-04219, 2012 WL 1094327
(N.D. Cal. March 29, 2012) 17

Cramer v. Hartford Hosp., No. 3:96CV217, 1996 WL 732552
(D. Conn. Dec. 6, 1996) 31

Cress v. Wilson, No. 06 Civ. 2717, 2007 WL 1686687 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2007)..... 40

Daft v. Advest, Inc., 658 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 47

Davenport v. Harry N. Abrams, Inc., 249 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 28

Demery v. Extebank Deferred Compensation Plan (B), 216 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 48

DePace v. Matsushita Elec. Corp., 257 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 36

DePina v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 674 F. Supp. 46 (D. Mass. 1987) 37

*DeRogatis v. Bd. of Trustees of Welfare Fund of Int'l Union of
Operating Engineers Local 15 , 15A, 15C & 15D, AFL-CIO*,
385 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 46

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) 42, 43, 45

Diamond v. Loc 807 Lab Mgmt. Pension Fund, 595 F. Appx. 22 (2d Cir. 2014) 33

Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas, Co., 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)..... 21, 24

Edinburgh Holdings, Inc. v. Educ. Affiliates, Inc., C.A. No. 2017–0500,
2018 WL 2727542 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2018)..... 25

Engler v. Cendant Corp., 434 F. Supp. 2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 36

Fallick v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co., 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir.1998)..... 40

Farkas v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co., 386 F.Supp.3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 47

Fenwick v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 570 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D. Conn. 2008) 46

Fenwick v. Merrill Lynch & Co., No. 3:06-cv-880, 2007 WL 703613
(D. Conn. Mar. 5, 2007)..... 48

Fernandez v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nos. 12 Civ. 7193, 12 Civ. 7194, 2013 WL 3465856
(S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2013) 33, 46

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... 29, 42

Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co., 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir.1993) 40

<i>Fortis Advisors, LLC v. Medicines Co. & Melinta Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0236, 2019 WL 7290945 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2019).....	20
<i>Freeman v. MetLife Group, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 218, (D. Mass. 2008).....	38
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F. 3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Galdieri v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 636 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	12
<i>Gallegos v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 210 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Germana v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-1611, 2018 WL 4096632 (D. Conn. Aug. 28, 2018)	35, 36
<i>Godina v. Resinall Intern., Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Conn. 2009).....	48
<i>Godina v. Resinall Intern., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-497, 2009 WL 454213 (D. Conn. Dec. 1, 2009).....	48
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	44, 46
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 97, (D. Conn. 2009)	40
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Dunnet</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 954 (W.D. Tenn. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Hoffman v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , No. 96 Civ. 5448, 1999 WL 782518 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1999).....	38
<i>Horan v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12–7802, 2014 WL 346615 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2014).....	46
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	40
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996)	47
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	42
<i>In re Santa Fe Nat. Tobacco Co. Marketing & Sales Prac. & Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (D.N.M. 2017).....	23
<i>In re SLM Corporation ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4334, 2010 WL 3910566 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2010).....	40
<i>Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 38
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173, (2d Cir. 2013).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Krauss v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> 418 F. Supp. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	47

<i>L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau Cty., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Lillis v. AT&T</i> , C.A. No. 717, 2007 WL 2110587 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	11
<i>Liverpool v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund</i> , No. 17-cv-4272, 2018 WL 2561025 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2018)	28
<i>Ludwig v. NYNEX Serv. Co.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 769 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	36
<i>MacKay v. Raynier, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Conn. 1988)	33
<i>MacLennan v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Conn. 2009)	28
<i>McElwaney v. Becker</i> , 394 F. Supp. 342 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)	47
<i>Meidl v. Aetna</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 223 (D. Conn. 2018)	46
<i>Michael E. Jones, M.D., P.C. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-9683, 2020 WL 5659467 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020)	47
<i>Moitoso v. FMR LLC</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D. Mass. 2020)	46
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees of the National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016)	45
<i>Muehlgay v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 649 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2016)	40
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Negron v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2018)	32, 43
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120, (Del. 2010)	21, 22, 26
<i>Neurological Surgery, P.C. v. Siemens Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-3477, 2017 WL 6397737 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017)	34
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass'n v. United Health Group</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)	44, 45
<i>Odom v. District of Columbia</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 260, (D.D.C. 2017)	23
<i>Ontario Teachers' Pension Plan Bd. v. Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-558, 2020 WL 1181366 (D. Conn. Mar. 10, 2020)	39

<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.2d 482 (Del. 2019)	24
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Peck v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:04-cv-1139, 2005 WL 1683491 (D. Conn. July 19, 2005).....	28, 36, 38
<i>Property One, Inc. v. USAgencies, LLC</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 170 (M.D. La. 2011)	23
<i>Santiago v. Barnes</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1853, 2015 WL 1897350 (D. Conn. April 27, 2015).....	28
<i>Serrapica v. Long-Term Disability Plan of the Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , No. 05 CV 2450, 2007 WL 2262878 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2007)	36
<i>Sibley-Schreiber v. Oxford Health Plans (NY), Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 979 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	36, 38
<i>Slaymon v. SLM Corp.</i> , 506 F.App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Spears v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , No. 3:11-cv-1807, 2018 WL 2390136 (D. Conn. May 25, 2018).....	45, 46
<i>Stewart v. BF Bolthouse Holdco, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 8119, 2013 WL 5210220 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013).....	12, 25
<i>Top Ridge Investments, LLC v. Anichini, Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-76, 2017 WL 3016787 (D. Vt. July 14, 2017)	23, 25
<i>Ulico Cas. Co. v. Clover Capital Management, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 311 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	17
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	5
<i>Watts v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Wegmann v. Young Adult Inst., Inc.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 3815, 2016 WL 827780 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2016)	47
<i>Woerner v. Fram Group Operations, LLC</i> , 658 Fed. Appx. 90 (3d Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Wood v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1785, 2017 WL 3381007 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2017)	40
<i>Wood v. Prudential Retirement Insurance</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1785, 2016 WL 5940946 (D. Conn. Sept 19, 2016)	45

Zupa v. General Elec. Co., No. 3:16-cv-00217, 2016 WL 3976544 (D. Conn July 22, 2016) 33

Statutes

ERISA § 401(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(1) 47, 48

ERISA § 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) 47

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 4, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45

ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 4, 27, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2)..... 23

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 28
